

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

SIEMENS INDUSTRY SOFTWARE)
INC.,)

Plaintiff,)

) C.A. No. 22-1569-CFC

v.)

BELL SEMICONDUCTOR, LLC,)

Defendant.)

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF THE U.S. INTERNATIONAL TRADE
COMMISSION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT, FOR THE LIMITED PURPOSE OF OPPOSING IN PART
THE MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 3

 A. The Commission and Its Administration of Section 337 3

 B. The Two Commission Investigations Siemens Seeks to Enjoin 6

III. ARGUMENT 8

 A. The Commission Has a Right to Intervene Under Rule 24(a) 9

 1. The Commission Has a Cognizable Interest 10

 2. The Commission’s Interest Is Impaired If It Cannot Intervene 10

 3. The Commission Is Not Adequately Represented by Other Parties 11

 4. The Commission’s Motion Is Timely Filed 12

 B. In the Alternative, the Commission Should Be Permitted to Intervene Under Rule 24(b) 12

IV. CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>CogniPower LLC v. Fantasia Trading, LLC</i> , No. 19-2293-CFC, 2021 WL 327389 (D. Del. Feb. 1, 2021) | 9, 12 |
| <i>In re Convertible Rowing Exerciser Patent Litig.</i> , 616 F. Supp. 1134 (D. Del. 1985)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>In re Convertible Rowing Exerciser Patent Litig.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 596 (D. Del. 1989)..... | 5 |
| <i>Intel Corp. v. Tela Innovations, Inc.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-02848-WHO, 2021 WL 783560 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2021)..... | 8 |
| <i>SSIH Equip. S.A. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 718 F.2d 365 (Fed. Cir. 1983) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Tex. Instruments Inc. v. Cypress Semiconductor Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 1558 (Fed. Cir. 1996) | 5 |
| <i>Tex. Instruments Inc. v. Tessera, Inc.</i> , 192 F.R.D. 637 (C.D. Cal. 2000)..... | 9 |
| <i>Tex. Instruments Inc. v. Tessera, Inc.</i> , 231 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2000) | 8, 9 |
| Statutes | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 554..... | 3 |
| 19 U.S.C. § 1330 | 3 |
| 19 U.S.C. § 1333..... | 3 |
| 19 U.S.C. § 1337 | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1659 | 5, 11 |

(continued on the next page)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Regulations and Regulatory Material

19 C.F.R. § 210.197
Notice, 87 Fed. Reg. 68,192 (Nov. 14, 2022).....6
Notice, 87 Fed. Reg. 73,331 (Nov. 29, 2022).....6

U.S. International Trade Commission Proceedings

Certain Composite Wear Components and Products Containing Same,
Inv. No. 337-TA-644, Comm’n Op., 2011 WL 13383702 (Feb. 10, 2011).....5
Certain Electronic Devices with Image Processing Systems,
Components Thereof, and Associated Software, Inv. No. 337-TA-
724, Comm’n Op., 2012 WL 3246515 (Dec. 11, 2011).....7

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 241, 2, 7, 10
FED. R. CIV. P. 24(a).....8, 9, 12, 14
FED. R. CIV. P. 24(a)(2)2, 9
FED. R. CIV. P. 24(b).....2, 8, 12, 14
FED. R. CIV. P. 24(b)(2).....2, 12, 13
FED. R. CIV. P. 24(b)(3).....13

Legislative Material

Pub. L. No. 318, § 316 (Tariff Act of 1922).....3
